#### **ORDINANCE NO.**

### ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE VII, CHAPTER 72, SCHEDULE II

**WHEREAS**, upon the recommendation of the Public Works Committee, the Town Council of the Town of McCordsville, Indiana, has been advised of the need to amend Title VII, Chapter 72, Schedule II to add to the schedule of intersections; stop signs, regulations regarding the intersection of Woodhaven Drive and North Woods Edge Drive/West Woods Edge Drive and Woodhaven Drive and North Woodbury Drive; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town Council of the Town of McCordsville, Indiana, believes the creation of a 4-way stop at the intersection of Woodhaven Drive and North Woods Edge Drive/West Woods Edge Drive and Woodhaven Drive and North Woodbury Drive is in the best interest of the citizens of McCordsville, Indiana.

**THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED** by the Town Council of the Town of McCordsville, Indiana, as follows:

## **SECTION I**

Title VII, Chapter 72, Schedule II, is hereby amended by the addition of the following:

<b>Direction(s)</b>	Street/Road	Intersection
Eastbound and westbound	Woodhaven Dr.	At its intersection with N. Woods Edge Dr./W. Woods Edge Dr.
Northbound and southbound	N. Woods Edge Dr./ W. Woods Edge Dr.	At its intersection with Woodhaven Dr.
Eastbound and westbound	Woodhaven Dr.	At its intersection with N. Woodbury Dr.
Northbound and southbound	N. Woodbury Dr.	At its intersection with Woodhaven Dr.

# **SECTION II**

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and due publication according to law.

## **SECTION V**

Introduce	d and filed on the $\_$	day of	, 2022.	A motion to
consider on first	reading on the day of	introduction was	offered and sustained by a	vote of
in favor and	opposed pursuant to I	I.C. 36-5-2-9.8.		

Duly ordained and passed this Town Council of the Town of McCordsville vote of in favor and opposed.	day of, 2022 by t , Hancock County, Indiana, having been passed by	he
TOWN OF McCORDSVILLE, INDIANA	, BY ITS TOWN COUNCIL	
Voting Affirmative:	Voting Opposed:	
Thomas R. Strayer	Thomas R. Strayer	
Larry J. Longman	Larry J. Longman	
Gregory J. Brewer	Gregory J. Brewer	
Branden D. Williams	Branden D. Williams	
Chad Gooding	Chad Gooding	
ATTEST:		
Staci Starcher Clerk-Treasurer		
This instrument was prepared by Gregg H. M	Morelock, BRAND & MORELOCK, 6 West South	

This instrument was prepared by Gregg H. Morelock, BRAND & MORELOCK, 6 West South Street, Greenfield, IN 46140.

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this document, unless required by law. Gregg H. Morelock.

 $Gregg \\ MUNICIPAL \\ McCordsville \\ Ordinances \\ Stop~Signs~-~04-04-22.wpd$